
 2024/25 Junior Golf East Lothian Order of Merit    Players clock up points at each competition based on placing at each event:     
1st = 100 points    2nd = 75 points    3rd = 50 points    4th = 25 points   5th =  10 points Attendance = 5 points     

 
Handicap Division Stableford Points Order of Merit Points 
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Callum Hynd Haddington Knox 36 40 32 22 24 22                     5 100 5 5 5 100                     220 

Cameron Brown Kilspindie Ross   36 33 47 34 21                       10 5 100 5 75                     195 

Aedan Halliburton  Gullane NBHS 33 39 37 32 32 13                     5 75 75 25 5 5                     190 

Connor Murphy   Royal Muss PLHS 41 32 31   35 20                     100 5 5   5 50                     165 

Alfie Pugh  West Links NBHS 36 30 29 26 42 16                     5 5 5 5 100 5                     125 

Luke Higgins Castle Park Ross     35 47 33 17                         5 100 5 5                     115 

Sami  Hyvonen  Royal Muss Muss Gr 38 34 35 33 35 17                     10 5 5 75 5 5                     105 

Harvey Blair West Links Law 32 30 28 18 42 18                     5 5 5 5 75 5                     100 

Alex  Glasgow Royal Muss Muss Gr 26 30 30 33 34 8                     5 5 5 75 5 5                     100 

Jamison Sym West Links PLHS     37                               100                           100 

Jack Cleeton Muss Old  Muss Gr 41 34 29     11                     75 5 5     5                     90 

James Horrell Muss GC Muss Gr 36 32 31 32 30 19                     5 5 5 50 5 10                     80 

Archie Brownlee Haddington Knox 39 29 28 27 30 19                     50 5 5 5 5 5                     75 

Matti  Hyvonen  Royal Muss Rosehill  33 32 36 29 38 15                     5 5 5 5 50 5                     75 

Max Elgin Muss GC Muss Gr   33 27 32 36 14                       5 5 50 5 5                     70 

Ewan Warner   Longniddry PLHS 34 31 36 20 36                       5 5 50 5 5                       70 

Harry Churn  West Links NBHS   37 26 26 25 16                       50 5 5 5 5                     70 

Hudson Blair West Links NBHS 30 29 27 26 36 20                     5 5 5 5 10 25                     55 

Harry Black The Glen NBHS 37 34 25 25 37 12                     5 5 5 5 25 5                     50 

Harvey Neil Royal Muss PLHS 39 16 28 17 34                       25 5 5 5 5                       45 

Luke McLaughlin West Links NBHS 32 24 30 32 33                       5 5 5 25 5                       45 

Calum Robertson Royal Muss PLHS 36 29 28 30 35 18                     5 5 5 10 5 5                     35 

Archie Brown West Links NBHS   37   18   15                       25   5   5                     35 

Finlay Langlands Gullane NBHS 32 28 36                           5 5 25                           35 

Ryan Pirie Haddington Knox 37 31 31 27 29 19                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Freddie Bradley Gullane NBHS 36 35 34 24 25 18                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Keifer Nicholson Royal Muss PLHS 36 34 31 30   17                     5 5 5 10   5                     30 

Ruaraidh Bryceland Dunbar Dunbar  15 27 19 18 22 15                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Finn Braby Longniddry PLHS 32 26 30 20 31 13                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Thomas Clark West Links NBHS 27 24 26 28 21 13                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Jack Scott   Royal Muss PLHS 25 32 30 21 23 16                     5 5 5 5 5 5                     30 

Jaxon Fee Royal Muss PLHS   26 30 30 32 19                       5 5 5 5 5                     25 

Michael Lothian Craigielaw Dunbar   25 30 30 28 17                       5 5 5 5 5                     25 

Ewan Stone Musselburgh Rosehill  32   26 29 28 16                     5   5 5 5 5                     25 

Rory Burns Gifford Knox 36 25 35 26   15                     5 5 5 5   5                     25 

Jai Thomson Dunbar PLHS 24 29 29 17   14                     5 5 5 5   5                     25 

Nathan Atkinson  Craigielaw Knox 28 27 30   28 14                     5 5 5   5 5                     25 

Sofia Smith Gullane NBHS   30 20 26 30 11                       5 5 5 5 5                     25 

Harrison Holt West Links NBHS 26 29 26   32 7                     5 5 5   5 5                     25 

Fraser Grant Royal Muss PLHS   25 33 24 34 6                       5 5 5 5 5                     25 

Finlay Perry Gullane NBHS 34 32 27 27 32                       5 5 5 5 5                       25 

Harry Russell  Royal Muss PLHS 36 28 33 21 19                       5 5 5 5 5                       25 

Louise Martin Gullane NBHS 32   31   27 19                     5   5   5 5                     20 

Oscar Wilkinson West Links NBHS 30   35 27   18                     5   5 5   5                     20 

Theo Cameron Craigielaw NBHS   34 33 24   17                       5 5 5   5                     20 

George Cuthbert Longniddry PLHS     30 24 26 14                         5 5 5 5                     20 

Keir Aitken West Links NBHS   24 23 25   9                       5 5 5   5                     20 

Ellie Bent Gullane NBHS  33 28 26   25                       5 5 5   5                       20 

Robert Gleeson West Links NBHS 25   36   32                       5   10   5                       20 

Rory MacKenzie Dunbar Dunbar   32   18   19                       5   5   5                     15 

Bertie Cope Gifford Knox   24 29     18                       5 5     5                     15 



 2024/25 Junior Golf East Lothian Order of Merit    Players clock up points at each competition based on placing at each event:     
1st = 100 points    2nd = 75 points    3rd = 50 points    4th = 25 points   5th =  10 points Attendance = 5 points     

Harry Stemp Gullane NBHS   30 30     17                       5 5     5                     15 

Rory Papakyriakou West Links NBHS 29       23 14                     5       5 5                     15 

Daisy Black  The Glen NBHS 14   34     13                     5   5     5                     15 

John Fyfe Haddington Dunbar   23   22   13                       5   5   5                     15 

Jamie Crawford Royal Muss PLHS 37   23   27                       5   5   5                       15 

Tommy Tunnock Kilspindie NHBS 29   28   34                       5   5   5                       15 

Anna Zonova Royal Muss Muss Gr         33 17                             5 5                     10 

Thomas O'Hara Longniddry PLHS         33 16                             5 5                     10 

Orlagh Kennedy-Darke Craigielaw NBHS         27 8                             5 5                     10 

Charlie Mack Royal Muss PLHS 30       31                       5       5                       10 

Lily Malcolm  The Glen NBHS 22   31                           5   5                           10 

Rory Leitch Haddington Knox       26 22                             5 5                       10 

Ben Thomson  Longniddry  PLHS     FH                               5                           5 

Charlie Schmidt Haddington Knox       28                               5                         5 

Jamie Sievwright Gullane NBHS 30                               5                               5 

Kyle McEwan Ness Gullane NBHS     19                               5                           5 

Murray Bowsher Haddington  Knox   31                               5                             5 

Nico Percy-Davis  Castle Park Dunbar 1                               5                               5 
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Scratch Division Stableford Points/Gross Order of Merit Points  
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Cameron Brown Kilspindie Ross   32 28 31 18                     100 75 100 100                   375 

Ryan Pirie Haddington Knox 32 29 26 27 17                   75 75 5 5 75                   235 

Louise Martin Gullane NBHS 30   26 24 16                   50   25 5 50                   130 

Harry Black The Glen NBHS 27 28 17 30 8                   5 25 5 75 5                   115 

Ellie Bent Gullane NBHS  32 27 22 23                     100 5 5 5                     115 

Finlay Langlands Gullane NBHS 26 25 30                       5 5 100                       110 

Oscar Wilkinson West Links NBHS 24   28   15                   5   50   25                   80 

Sami  Hyvonen  Royal Muss Muss Gr 27 28 26 29 13                   10 5 10 50 5                   80 

Finlay Perry Gullane NBHS 26 28 22 28                     5 50 5 10                     70 

Archie Brownlee Haddington Knox 29 24 19 23 14                   25 5 5 5 10                   50 

Luke McLaughlin West Links NBHS 26 20 23 28                     5 5 5 25                     40 

Hudson Blair West Links NBHS 16 20 15 25 14                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

James Horrell Muss GC Muss Gr 22 23 19 20 13                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Callum Hynd Haddington Knox 18 25 14 17 12                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Calum Robertson Royal Muss PLHS 19 20 18 23 11                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Freddie Bradley Gullane NBHS 20 25 20 13 11                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Harvey Blair West Links NB/Law 13 17 9 22 9                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Alfie Pugh  West Links NBHS 17 17 11 24 8                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Connor Murphy   Royal Muss PLHS 12 13 9 12 8                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Finn Braby Longniddry PLHS 20 17 18 22 8                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Thomas Clark West Links NBHS 19 19 18 14 8                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Jack Scott   Royal Muss PLHS 8 18 10 6 7                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Matti  Hyvonen  Royal Muss Rosehill  14 17 17 21 7                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Aedan Halliburton  Gullane NBHS 15 26 20 18 6                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Harrison Holt West Links NBHS 18 24 19 26 6                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Nathan Atkinson  Craigielaw Knox 14 17 16 17 6                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Ruaraidh Bryceland Dunbar Dunbar  6 13 5 9 5                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Alex  Glasgow Royal Muss Muss Gr 13 18 14 19 3                   5 5 5 5 5                   25 

Michael Lothian Craigielaw Dunbar   21 22 22 12                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Ewan Stone Muss GC Rosehill  18   15 18 10                   5   5 5 5                   20 

Jaxon Fee Royal Muss PLHS   8 5 9 8                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Keifer Nicholson Royal Muss PLHS 14 20 13   8                   5 5 5   5                   20 

Max Elgin Muss GC Muss Gr   24 15 25 8                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Rory Burns Gifford Knox 19 14 20   8                   5 5 5   5                   20 

Jai Thomson Dunbar PLHS 10 18 15   7                   5 5 5   5                   20 

Sofia Smith Gullane NBHS   17 9 17 5                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Jack Cleeton Muss Old  Muss Gr 18 18 10   3                   5 5 5   5                   20 

Fraser Grant Royal Muss PLHS   8 7 10 0                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Ewan Warner   Longniddry PLHS 20 18 16 21                     5 5 5 5                     20 

Harry Russell  Royal Muss PLHS 15 18 12 7                     5 5 5 5                     20 

Harvey Neil Royal Muss PLHS 13 5 7 11                     5 5 5 5                     20 

Harry Churn  West Links NBHS   25 13 11 8                     5 5 5 5                   20 

Harry Stemp Gullane NBHS   24 19   12                     5 5   5                   15 

Bertie Cope Gifford Knox   14 15   11                     5 5   5                   15 

George Cuthbert Longniddry PLHS     21 18 10                       5 5 5                   15 

Theo Cameron Craigielaw NBHS   21 16   8                     5 5   5                   15 

Rory Papakyriakou West Links NBHS 12     11 6                   5     5 5                   15 

Luke Higgins Castle Park Ross     10 8 4                       5 5 5                   15 

Keir Aitken West Links NBHS   13 10   2                     5 5   5                   15 

Daisy Black  The Glen NBHS 2   9   0                   5   5   5                   15 

Jamie Crawford Royal Muss PLHS 12   3 8                     5   5 5                     15 

Robert Gleeson West Links NBHS 14   23 22                     5   5 5                     15 

Tommy Tunnock Kilspindie NHBS 13   15 20                     5   5 5                     15 

Anna Zonova Royal Muss Muss Gr       27 13                         5 5                   10 

Rory MacKenzie Dunbar Dunbar   16     10                     5     5                   10 

Archie Brown West Links NBHS   21     8                     5     5                   10 

Thomas O'Hara Longniddry PLHS       17 8                         5 5                   10 



 2024/25 Junior Golf East Lothian Order of Merit    Players clock up points at each competition based on placing at each event:     
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John Fyfe Haddington Dunbar   10     5                     5     5                   10 

Orlagh Kennedy-
Darke Craigielaw NBHS 

  
    13 3                         5 5                   10 

Charlie Mack Royal Muss PLHS 18     21                     5     5                     10 

Lily Malcolm  The Glen NBHS 2   10                       5   5                       10 

Murray Bowsher Haddington  Knox   28                           10                         10 

Ben Thomson  Longniddry  PLHS     FH                           5                       5 

Jamie Sievwright Gullane NBHS 21                           5                           5 

Jamison Sym West Links PLHS     12                           5                       5 

Kyle McEwan Ness Gullane NBHS     6                           5                       5 

Nico Percy-Davis  Dunbar Dunbar 0                           5                           5 

Rory Leitch Haddington Knox       16                           5                     5 

 

 

  



 2024/25 Junior Golf East Lothian Order of Merit    Players clock up points at each competition based on placing at each event:     
1st = 100 points    2nd = 75 points    3rd = 50 points    4th = 25 points   5th =  10 points Attendance = 5 points     

 

 

 

 

 

SCHOOLS TEAM ORDER OF MERIT  

Based on best 2 net combined at each event 
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North Berwick HS 25 100 50 100 100 75                     450 

Preston Lodge HS  100 25 50 75 75 75                     400 

Musselburgh Gr 75 50 75 10 75 25                     310 

Knox Academy 50 75 10 25 10 100                     270 

Ross HS   5 100 50 50 50                     255 

Rosehill 10 5 25 5 25 10                     80 

Dunbar Grammar 5 10 5 5 5 5                     35 

 

 
Points                       

       
 1st:  100                                    
 2nd: 75                                    
 3rd:  50                                    
 4th: 25                                    
 5th: 10                                    

  

  


